

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1971

### PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## AS PASSED BY THE One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

### AT THE

### SPECIAL SESSION

January 6, 1970 to February 7, 1970

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

The commissioner may, with the advice and consent of the Governor and Council, purchase, when funds are available from bequests or trusts other than bequests made or inter vivos trusts created by the late Percival Proctor Baxter, or accept on the part of the State gifts of, parcels or tracts of land for forest purposes. The title to lands acquired under this section shall be investigated and approved by the Attorney General.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 12, § 901, amended. Section 901 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 17 of chapter 226 of the public laws of 1965 and as amended by chapter 504 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended by adding at the end, a new paragraph, as follows:

The authority is further designated the agency of the State to receive such sums as are, from time to time, paid to the State by the trustee under clause THIRD of a certain inter vivos trust dated July 6, 1927, as from time to time amended, created by said Baxter for the purchase or other acquisition of additional land for said Baxter State Park, and the authority is authorized to expend such sums so received for such purposes.

Effective May 9, 1970

#### Chapter 558

## AN ACT Repealing the Property Tax Certificate Requirement for Registration of Watercraft.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 17, § 2493-A, additional. Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 2493-A, to read as follows:

§ 2493-A. Injuring or tampering with watercraft

Whoever shall willfully break, injure, tamper with or remove any part or parts of any watercraft, or any equipment or property aboard any watercraft, against the will or without the consent of the owner of such watercraft shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$100 nor more than \$5,000 and by imprisonment for not more than 11 months for the first offense and for not more than 5 years for subsequent offenses, or by both.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 36, § 757-A, repealed. Section 757-A of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 480 of the public laws of 1967, is repealed as follows:

§ 757-A. Collector to furnish certificate to boat registration applicants

F. Certificate. Every boat owner seeking to register a boat under Title 38 shall obtain from the tax collector a certificate that all taxes thereon assessed to the present owner, which have been committed to the collector, have been paid. 2. Where obtained. Such certificate shall be obtained from the tax collector of the place in which the owner is a resident, if a resident of this State, or from the tax collector of the place in which the boat is situated, if a nonresident of this State.

3. Form. The certificate shall be in the form and contain such information as prescribed by the State Tax Assessor.

4. Filed. The certificate shall be completed in duplicate. The original shall be filed by the tax collector with the tax assessors and the duplicate shall be given to the boat owner and shall be filed by him with his application for boat registration.

Sec. 2-A. R. S., T. 38, § 234, sub-§ 1, amended. The first sentence of subsection 1 of section 234 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

The owner shall make application to the bureau on forms approved by the 2 bureau heads. Such application shall show the legal residence of the applicant and the place where the boat is situated.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 38, § 234, sub-§ 1, amended. The 2nd sentence of subsection 1 of section 234 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 3 of chapter 480 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

Upon receipt of the application in approved form, accompanied by a certificate from the tax collector as provided for in Title 36, section 757 Å, in the case of all boats owned by residents of this State and all other boats located in this State at the time of registration together with the proper form, together with the proper fee, the bureau shall enter the same upon the office records and issue the applicant a certificate of number stating the number assigned to the motorboat, its description, the name and address of the owner and such other information as the bureau heads deem appropriate.

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 38, § 234, sub-§ 7, amended. The 2nd sentence of subsection 7 of section 234 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 4 of chapter 480 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

The owner may renew his certificate of number at expiration by stating the old number in his application filing a certificate from the tax collector as provided in Title 36, section 757 A, in the case of all boats owned by residents of this State and all other boats located in this State at the time of registration and paying the prescribed fee.

Sec. 5. R. S., T. 38, § 234, sub-§ 10, additional. Section 234 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding a new subsection 10 to read as follows:

10. Notice to assessors. Within 30 days of receipt of an application for a certificate of number, the bureau shall comply with the following: Where the legal residence of the applicant is a municipality within the State, the bureau shall mail a copy of the application to the assessors or assessor of such municipality. Where the legal residence is outside of the State and the boat is situated within a municipality in the State, the bureau shall mail a copy of the assessors or assessor of such municipality. In all other cases, the bureau shall transfer a copy of the application to the Bureau of Taxation.

Sec. 6. Effective date. Sections 2-A and 5 of this Act shall become effective January I, 1971. Effective May 9, 1970, except as otherwise indicated